
 
 

 

 
 
 
THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2024 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH 
WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 25TH JANUARY, 2024 
FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029 
E-Mail: ebyer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  7 Members 
 

1.  Cllr. Gareth John (Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Bryan Davies (Committee Member)  
3.  Cllr. Karen Davies (Committee Member)  
4.  Cllr. Alex Evans (Committee Member)  
5.  Cllr. Meinir James (Committee Member)  
6.  Cllr. Hefin Jones (Committee Member)  
7.  Cllr. Denise Owen (Committee Member)  

 
LABOUR GROUP -  4 Members 
1.  Cllr. Crish Davies (Committee Member)  
2.  Cllr. Michelle Donoghue (Committee Member)  
3.  Cllr. Philip Warlow (Committee Member)  
4.  Cllr. Janet Williams  (Committee Member)  

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP -  2 Members 
1.  Cllr. Louvain Roberts (Vice-Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Fiona Walters (Committee Member)  

 
UNAFFILIATED   
1.  Cllr. John Jenkins (Committee Member)  

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY 

PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  
 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   
 
4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24  5 - 26 
 
5. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2024/25 TO 

2026/27  
27 - 64 

 
6.
[...]
ok for 2024/25 to 2026/27 which appraised Members of the 
financial outlook and the proposals for taking forward the budget 
preparation. 

1.2. This report provides Members with the current view of the Revenue 
Budget for 2024/25 together with indicative figures for the 2025/26 and 
2026/27 financial years. The report is based on officers’ projections of 
spending requirements and takes account of the provisional settlement 
issued by Welsh Government on 20th December 2023.  

1.3. Whilst significant work has already been undertaken in preparing the 
budget, this report represents an initial position statement which will be 
updated over the coming months as the budget is further developed, 
council members are engaged and public consultation takes place. The 
final settlement is expect to be published by Welsh Government on 27th   
February 2024 alongside the WG budget, the day before full council 
meets to agree the final budget.  

1.4. The report is broken down into seven parts: 
• Funding Projections/Provisional Settlement 
• Budget Requirement 
• Impact on the Authority’s budget strategy, including risks 
• Consultation 
• Wellbeing of Future Generations 
• Conclusion  
• Recommendations    

Page 31



DETAILED REPORT  

 2 

 

2. FUNDING PROJECTIONS/PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT  

2.1. The provisional settlement was announced on Wednesday 20th 
December 2023, the latest date this has ever been provided. Provisional 
figures for individual Local Authorities were provided for 2024/25, with 
no indicative figures beyond that year. The combination of these two 
factors exacerbate the already significant challenges faced by Local 
Authorities in developing plans for a legally balanced budget and our 
duty to prepare a Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  

2.2. The Westminster Autumn Statement was announced in November 
2023, which in previous years has provided a significant increase in the 
Welsh Government funding envelope, used the estimated £25bn fiscal 
headroom to reduce employees national insurance, with no meaningful 
uplift in public spending. Whilst business rates relief in England is 
continued at 75% for retail, leisure and hospitality, WG have reduced 
this figure to 40% in Wales (capped at £110,000 relief), with the NNDR 
multiplier also increasing by 5% from 53.5p to 56.175p 

2.3. The main points of the Provisional Settlement 2024/25 on an all Wales 
basis are as follows: 

2.3.1. Local government revenue funding for 2024/25 set at 
£5.690 billion, an increase of 3.1% (£170 million) 
compared to 2023/24 (on an all Wales basis) .  

2.3.2. The Settlement figures for Carmarthenshire are an 
increase in the provisional settlement of 3.3% (£11.0 
million). The Aggregate External Finance (AEF) therefore 
increases to £349.441 million in 2024/25.   

2.3.3. No funding allocated for either Teachers’ or Firefighters’ 
pension increases, as this mechanism has not yet been 
worked through between Westminster and Welsh 
Government. Whilst this is assumed to be a nil impact on 
our funding position, this is a significant risk until formally 
confirmed, with a value of c. £4m. 

2.3.4. The Minister’s letter accompanying the settlement 
stresses that all available funding has been provided, and 
Local Authorities “must therefore accommodate” costs 
such as the September 2024 Teachers pay deal, although 
there is no clarity on what has been assumed.  

2.3.5. There is a funding floor to ensure no authority receives less 
than 2%, however the value is minimal (£1.3m) and so has 
had little effect on the actual distribution between individual 
Local Authorities, ranging from +2% (Gwynedd, Conwy) to 
+4.7% (Newport). These variances are driven by updates 
to key datasets which influence the funding allocation, 
such as relative population changes, the number of 

Page 32



DETAILED REPORT  

 3 

Universal Credit Claimants and eligible Free School Meal 
Pupils in particular areas.  

 
This settlement is marginally above our pla
[...]
ilto:jjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


January 2024   

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 

INTEGRATION IN CARMARTHENSHIRE: POSITION UPDATE ON DELIVERY 
AGAINST PRIORITIES  

 
 

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 

This paper provides members of the Health & Social Services Scrutiny Committee with a 
position statement on Integration of Health & Social Care in Carmarthenshire and specifically, 
an update with regards to specific priorities which were set out in order to deliver on a 
community care system for Carmarthenshire. 
 
Following a presentation to Scrutiny Committee at its June 2023 meeting, members agreed to 
support the below: 
 
To develop a plan (building on a range of initiatives including ‘Home First’ and a range of ‘step 
up’ and ‘step down’ care options) that sets out a model for community health and care 
provision for older adults and adults with physical disabilities that allows them to remain well 
and independent in their own home and community (including safe alternatives to hospital 
admission or extended stay). This model will include the provision of beds, equipment and 
functional aids, therapies, social care, clinical care and support to meet the complex needs of 
our frail and elderly people both now and in the future.  
 
It was agreed that the plan must address the complex and multiple needs of people rather 
than the capabilities of the current provider landscape. It must consider both immediate 
impacts that changes can make as well as setting out a model to meet medium and long term 
demand of the frail and elderly.  
 
1.1 Priorities that were agreed during 2023 

Following presentations of the plan to further Integration and develop a Community Care 
Integrated System for Carmarthenshire, the following priorities were endorsed by scrutiny 
committee, full council & both CEO’s of Carmarthenshire County Council & Hywel Dda UHB: 
 

1. Development of a single point of access for Home First for all people & 24/7 

2. Integration of Home Fi
[...]
 
– 7th June, 2023 – Health & Care 
System for West Wales: How Far, 
How Fast? 
 

 Summary.pdf (gov.wales) 
 
Integrated Community Care Service: Five 
Priority Population Groups (gov.wales) 

 
 
 
 

Page 68

https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/documents/s73160/Summary.pdf
https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/documents/s73161/Presentation%20v3.pdf
https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/documents/s73161/Presentation%20v3.pdf


HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

25TH JANUARY 2024 

 

INTEGRATION IN CARMARTHENSHIRE – POSITION UPDATE ON 
DELIVERY AGAINST PRIORITIES 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 

This paper provides members of the Health & Social Care Scrutiny Committee with a 
position statement on Integration of Health & Social Care in Carmarthenshire and 
specifically, an update with regards to specific priorities which were set out to deliver 
on a community care system for Carmarthenshire. 

Following a presentation by Rhian Matthews to Scrutiny Committee at its June 2023 
meeting, members agreed to support the below: 

To develop a plan (building on a range of initiatives including ‘Home First’ and a 
range of (‘step up’ and ‘step down’ care options) that sets out a model for community 
health and care provision for older adults and adults with physical disabilities that 
allows them to remain well and independent in their own home and community 
(including safe alternatives to hospital admission or extended stay). This model will 
include the provision of beds, equipment and functional aids, therapies, social care, 
clinical care and support to meet the complex needs of our frail and elderly patients 
both now and in the future.  
 
This plan must address the complex and multiple needs of the patients rather than 
the capabilities of the current provider landscape. It must consider both immediate 
impacts that changes can make as well as setting out a model to meet medium and 
long term demand of the frail and elderly.  
 
Members should note that work in Integration between Health and Social Care has 
been focussed on delivery on the frontline of seamless services to the public. 
Progress on wider strategic integration has not been what was envisaged last year. 
Significant financial pressures, changes at Chief Executive level and a 
reorganisation within Health make further progress in strategically integrating the 
Local Authority and the Health Board unlikely in the short to medium term.  
 

1.1 Priorities that were agreed during 2023 

Following presentations of the plan to further Integration and develop a 
Community Care Integrated System for Carmarthenshire, the following priorities 
were endorsed by scrutiny committee, full council & both CEO’s of 
Carmarthenshire County Council & Hywel Dda UHB: 

Page 69



 

1. Development of a single point of access for Home First for all people & 24/7 
2. Integration of Home First with GP out of hours/ Primary Care 
3. Expansion of Integrated Reablement  
4. Expansion of Delta Response to support GP Out of Hours & WAST  
5. Repurpose Community Hospitals to support Home First (TPP model) 
6. Re-design of an LA Care Home for short term use  
7. Future state long term complex 24/7 options appraisal & implementation of 

the complex care model  
8. Pooled Funds options appraisal / governance arrangements/ 

implementation  

 
This paper will focus on progress against the above priorities and cover some 
of the performance metrics that we are monitoring in order to know whether the 
initiatives we have been implementing is making a difference to people and 
also to both the Health Board and Local Authority.  
 
Figure 1 below illustrates how the Home First approach in Carmarthenshire 
cuts across all pathways of care, with the objective being to manage the 
majority of our population in the Proactive space, with efficient access to urgent 
care as required. Our aim is to ensure that Long term care is only prescribed 
following opportuniti
[...]
m 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Davies, B.A.L. Roberts 
and F. Walters. 
  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest or of any prohibited party whips. 

Page 115

Agenda Item 11



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
  
 

4. ANNUAL YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2023/24 
 
The Carmarthenshire Youth Justice Plan for 2023/24 was presented to the 
Committee. 
 
The Youth Justice Plan outlined the provision of the Youth Support Service and 
the Youth Justice Team under a single management structure which provided a 
holistic approach to the delivery of youth support services across 
Carmarthenshire. The Youth Justice Plan also detailed the performance of the 
partnership during 2023/24 and also set out the priorities and improvement 
planning objectives for the forthcoming year in accordance with the overarching 
‘child first’ principles and an ethos of continuous improvement.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Services reminded the Committee 
that there was an overlap in the portfolios and that it was only the Youth Justice 
Statutory element of the report that was under the remit of this Committee.   
 
An explanation was provided as to how the Youth Justice Team was funded and 
that the budget showed an increase of 20% for 2023/24.  However, it was noted 
that funding for the Youth Justice and Prevention work was short term and 
required careful planning and monitoring against the various grant sources.  
 
A number of questions were raised to which officers responded.  The main 
matters were as follows: 

• In response to observations regarding the progress status on elements of 
the self-assessment action plan 2022/24 and if the target dates were 
rea
[...]
e 
establishment of the 111 option 2 number to speak to a dedicated mental 
health practitioner.  It was advised that the only solution was a 
collaborative working approach and that assisting people with low level 
anxiety or depression was important to prevent them from suffering with 
lifelong mental health issues.  

Page 117



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that report be received.  
 

6. 2023/24 QUARTER 2 - PERFORMANCE REPORT (01/04/23-30/09/23) 
RELEVANT TO THIS SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee considered the Performance Monitoring Report for Quarter 2, 
which set out the progress against actions and measures linked to the Corporate 
Strategy and the Well-being objectives relevant to the Committee’s remit.  
  
A number of questions were raised to which officers responded.  The main 
matters were as follows: 

• In response to a query regarding the off target flying start objective and the 
engagement with families, officers advised that there was good 
engagement however there was an expansion underway and that some 
areas posed a challenge.  

• In response to a challenge regarding some of the targets and the 
monitoring of these target’s officers advised that the report was merely a 
dashboard that provided the opportunity for members to ask questions but 
acknowledged that more evaluative comments would be appropriate and 
useful for the Committee.  
  

RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

7. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny reports.  
  

•         10 Year Social Services Strategy  
•         Annual Safeguarding Report 
•         Short breaks/community services for disabled children and their families 
•         Children Services – Action Plan 

  
The Committee raised concerns regarding the number of late reports and the 
lack of reason for non-submission.  Officers responded by confirming that the 
short breaks/community services for disabled children and their families report 
was not received due to an administrative oversight. 
  
The Committee was advised that the Children Services Action Plan was being 
progressed in three phases and once fully completed would be submitted for 
scrutiny.  The Committee advised officers that this was an area of concern that 
required monitoring and scrutiny and that a report would be required for the next 
meeting in January 2024 (Budget Consultation). 
  
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted. 
 

8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 

Page 118



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on the 25th January, 2024 be noted. 
  
 

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  
ON THE 28TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 28th November, 2023 be signed as a correct record.  
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24
	App A-C Revenue Oct 2023
	App D Capital Oct 2023
	App E Capital Oct 2023
	App F Savings Oct 2023

	5 REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2024/25 to 2026/27
	Appendix A Revenue Budget Strategy
	1.	Introduction
	1.1.	Cabinet in September 2023 received a report on the Revenue Budget Outlook for 2024/25 to 2026/27 which appraised Members of the financial outlook and the proposals for taking forward the budget preparation.
	1.2.	This report provides Members with the current view of the Revenue Budget for 2024/25 together with indicative figures for the 2025/26 and 2026/27 financial years. The report is based on officers’ projections of spending requirements and takes account of the provisional settlement issued by Welsh Gover
[...]
nce (AEF) therefore increases to £349.441 million in 2024/25.
	2.3.3.	No funding allocated for either Teachers’ or Firefighters’ pension increases, as this mechanism has not yet been worked through between Westminster and Welsh Government. Whilst this is assumed to be a nil impact on our funding position, this is a significant risk until formally confirmed, with a value of c. £4m.
	2.3.4.	The Minister’s letter accompanying the settlement stresses that all available funding has been provided, and Local Authorities “must therefore accommodate” costs such as the September 2024 Teachers pay deal, although there is no clarity on what has been assumed.
	2.3.5.	There is a funding floor to ensure no authority receives less than 2%, however the value is minimal (£1.3m) and so has had little effect on the actual distribution between individual Local Authorities, ranging from +2% (Gwynedd, Conwy) to +4.7% (Newport). These variances are driven by updates to key datasets which influence the funding allocation, such as relative population changes, the number of Universal Credit Claimants and eligible Free School Meal Pupils in particular areas.
	This settlement is marginally above our planning figure of a 3.0% increase and provides £0.9m more than our original assumption. Whilst this is welcome, the inflationary, pay awards and pressures increases far exceed the funding provided. To put this into context, the additional budget required in 2024/25 to meet the cost of pay awards alone totals £15m.
	In particular, no additional funding has been provided to meet the inherent budget shortfall going forward as a result of either the uplift in Teachers pay (set by Welsh Government), nor the 2023 NJC pay  award (set by national pay bargaining). Welsh Government recognise that this is the most challenging settlement since devolution.


	2.4.	We have set our Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) assumptions for 2024 and beyond to accommodate the continued easing of inflation, back to the Bank 
[...]
dix C Charging Digest

	6 INTEGRATION IN CARMARTHENSHIRE - POSITION UPDATE ON DELIVERY AGAINST PRIORITIES
	Report

	7 PREVENTION STRATEGY FOR CARMARTHENSHIRE
	8 COMMUNITY SUPPORT AND SHORT BREAKS FOR DISABLED CHILDREN
	Report

	9 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	Report

	10 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	Forthcoming Items
	Forward Plan

	11 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  ON THE 18TH DECEMBER, 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 25 January 2024 

 
PRESENT: Councillor G.H. John (Chair)   
 
Councillors:  
B.A.L. Roberts, C. Davies, K. Davies, M. Donoghue, A. Evans, W.T. Evans (In place of B. 
Davies), M. James, H. Jones, D. Owen, F. Walters, P.T. Warlow, and J. Williams  
 
Also in attendance Councillors: 
J. Tremlett, Cabinet Member for Health & Social Services 
A. Lenny, Cabinet Member for Resources 
 
In attendance as observers from Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council: 
Councillor S. Pursey - Chair of the Envionment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services 
Committee 
Councillor C. Jordan - Vice Chair of the Cabinet (Policy and Resources) Scrutiny Sub 
Committee  
Councillor R. Phillips - Chair of the Skills and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
T. Rees - Democratic Services Officer  
 
In attendance from Hywel Dda Health Board: 
Dr S. Richards - GP Lead, Carmarthenshire Intermediate Care 
I. Jameson - Acute Response Team Physiotherapist 
K. White – Service Delivery Manager 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Jones, Acting Head of Integrated Services 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services 
S. Nolan, Group Accountant 
A. Thomas, Group Accountant 
C. Harrison, Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning 
J. Coles, Head of Children and Families 
R. Page, Senior Business Support Manager 
K. Barlow, Senior Manager-Complex Needs and Transition 
L. Brown, Development Manager, Communities  
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
D. Hall-Jones, Member Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 1.15 pm 
 
[Note: At 1.05 pm the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule 9 – 
Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting had been underway for three hours it was 
resolved to suspend standing orders to enable the Committee to complete Agenda Items, 
9,10 and 11.  It was resolved to defer Agenda Items 7 and 8 to the next scheduled 
meeting.  
 
 
 



 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B. Davies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest or of any prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 
 
The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report in 
relation to the Health & Social Services, which provided an update on the latest 
budgetary position as at 31st October, 2023 in respect of the 2023/24 financial 
year.  
  
The Health & Social Services was forecasting an overspend of £9,740k on the 
revenue budget. The main variances on capital schemes indicated a forecasted 
variance of -£49k against a net budget of £1,906k on social care projects, and a -
£184k variance against the Children Services projects net budget of £517k. 
  
Cabinet Member for Resources highlighted that the forecast budget overspend on 
Children’s Services was an area of significant concern to the corporate budget 
position and in recognising this a working group had been set up to investigate 
and identify corrective action where possible.  
  
A number of questions were raised to which officers responded. The main matters 
were as follows: 
  

• Concern was expressed regarding the excessive cost of agency staff in 
residential homes and it was asked what safeguards were in place to 
ensure the reliance on agency staff would not be the same in the next 
financial year. Officers advised that a working group had been set up to 
help gain an understanding of the work demands. It was hoped that an 
improvement in the  financial position would be evident in the next 
monitoring report. Work had been undertaken to establish an in-house 
flexible pool of casual staff and if successful would reduce the reliance on 
agency staff. 

• In response to concerns regarding the overspend of £9.7m and what the 
likely position would be at year end, the Committee was advised that while 
the figure was concerning it was for the departments within the remit of this 
Committee and that corporately the forecast was lower due to the 
underspend in the Chief Executive and Corporate Services Departments. It 
was also noted that there was an underspend position in respect of Capital 
Charges. Once again, the Committee was reminded that the monitoring 
work addressed the ‘actual performance’ based on data up to the end of 
October and that the accountants worked closely with all the service 
departments to review the trends and areas of overspend. It was stated that 



 
 

the increase in the use of agency staff had been identified as part of the 
monitoring process and had highlighted that unless corrective actions were 
put in place the financial position would deteriorate further.  

• In reference to Appendix B, it was asked what the ‘alternative ways of 
working’ meant. Officers stated that recently Welsh Government had 
consulted on a rebalancing care and support white paper which considered 
how commissioning was undertaken with a greater emphasis on mitigating 
against market failures. An example of this would be the development of 
more in-house capacity with a specific example of Plas Y Bryn care home 
which closed last year and was subsequently bought by the Local Authority. 
It was also stated that there was an ambition to develop in-house children’s 
facilities to mitigate against the excessive cost of out of county placements.  

• In response to a question regarding the grant received for Unaccompanied 
Asylum Seeker Children (UASC) officers advised that the funding was 
received from the Home Office as income that is attached to each 
unaccompanied child that received support.  

  
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

5. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2024/25 to 2026/27 
 
The Committee considered the Council’s Revenue Budget Strategy 2024/25 to 
2026/27 which provided a current view of the revenue budget for 2024/25 together 
with indicative figures for the 2025/26 and 2026/27 financial years. The report was 
based on officers’ projections of spending requirements and took account of the 
provisional settlement issued by Welsh Government on 20th December 2023 - the 
latest date this had ever been provided. 
  
It was emphasised that whilst significant work had already been undertaken in 
preparing the budget, the report represented an initial position statement which 
would be updated following the consultation process. Accordingly, Members were 
reminded that the report had been considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 
15th January 2024 and members of the Committee had attended recent 
consultation events which had provided an opportunity to analyse and seek 
clarification on various aspects of the budget. 
  
The Committee was advised that the final settlement was expected to be 
published by Welsh Government on 27th February 2024 alongside the Welsh 
Government budget, the day before full council meets to agree the final budget. 
  
The report indicated that no funding had been allocated for either Teachers’ or 
Firefighters’ pension increases, as this mechanism had not yet been worked 
through between Westminster and Welsh Government. Whilst this was assumed 
to be a nil impact on the funding position, this was considered a significant risk 
until formally confirmed, with a value of c. £4m. 
  
The Ministers letter stated that all available funding had been provided, and Local 
Authorities “must therefore accommodate” costs such as the September 2024 
Teachers pay deal, although there was no clarity on what has been assumed. 
  
Members were reminded that no additional funding had been provided to meet the 
budget shortfall going forward as a result of either the uplift in Teachers pay (set 



 
 

by Welsh Government), nor the 2023 NJC pay award (set by national pay 
bargaining). Welsh Government recognised that this was the most challenging 
settlement since devolution. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Resources advised that Wales was to receive an extra 
£25m for public services off the back of the boost received by English councils 
aimed to tackle their cash crisis. It was hoped that some of this additional funding 
would be distributed to Local Authorities.  
  
The Committee thereupon considered the following detailed budget information 
appended to the Strategy, relevant to its remit:- 
  

•         Appendix A(i) – Efficiency summary for Health and Social Services 
•         Appendix A(ii) – Growth Pressures summary for Health & Social 

Services 
•         Appendix B – Budget monitoring report for Health and Social Services 
•         Appendix C – Charging Digest for Health and Social Services 

  
Several questions were raised to which officers responded. The main matters 
were as follows: 

• In response to a query regarding the £2m drawn from reserves for Children 
Services, assurance was provided that it was correct to apply this funding 
and that it was anticipated that the introduction of in-house facilities would 
result in the reduction for the need to go market for 3rd party placements. 
On this basis it was expected that there would be no recurrent need for this 
draw down facility.  

• In reference to the Charging Digest officers confirmed that the average 
increase in charges had been calculated to be around 10% uplift that took 
into account the cost of providing home care had increased substantially.  

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
  
6.1 The 2024/25 – 2026/27 Revenue Budget Strategy Consultation 

be received; 
6.2 The Charging Digest detailed in Appendix C to the report, be 

endorsed. 
  
 

6. INTEGRATION IN CARMARTHENSHIRE - POSITION UPDATE ON DELIVERY 
AGAINST PRIORITIES 
 
The Committee considered a report that provided a position statement on 
Integration of Health & Social Care in Carmarthenshire and specifically,  
an update with regards to specific priorities which were set out to deliver on a 
community care system for Carmarthenshire. 
  
Following a presentation to Scrutiny Committee at its June 2023 meeting, 
members agreed to support the development of a plan building on a range of 
initiatives. This plan was to address the complex and multiple needs of the 
patients rather than the capabilities of the current provider landscape. It would 
consider both immediate impacts that changes could make as well as setting out a 
model that would meet medium and long-term demand of the frail and elderly. 



 
 

  
Members noted that work in Integration between Health and Social Care had been 
focussed on delivery on the frontline of seamless services to the public. Progress 
on wider strategic integration had not been what was envisaged last year. 
Significant financial pressures, changes at Chief Executive level and a 
reorganisation within Health made further progress in strategically integrating the 
Local Authority and the Health Board unlikely in the short to medium term. 
  
The Chair welcomed to the meeting from Hywel Dda UHB Dr Sioned Richards (GP 
Lead, Carmarthenshire Intermediate Care) and Indeg Jameson (Acute Response 
Team Physiotherapist) who provided the Committee with an update and 
presentation on the integrated work that was being undertaken within 
Carmarthenshire’s Eastgate Hub. The Committee was advised that the multi-
disciplinary team had a shared vision and goal to support people in their homes 
and to prevent admissions. Referrals were received from hospitals, community, 
and GPs. The integrated way of working resulted in patients receiving the most 
appropriate level of care. 
  
A number of questions were raised to which officers responded. The main matters 
were as follows: 

• In response to a query regarding the model and the challenges of linking 
with GPs, it was advised that the model was working well however minor 
adjustments were needed such as an increase in the number of carers. It 
was stated that the team was in place to provide rehabilitation to help 
people maintain their independence and not to deliver long term care. 

• When asked if a similar model was in place elsewhere it was stated that the 
model had been duplicated by other authorities and that the model had 
been recognised as best practice.  It had also received awards in 
recognition of its success. 

• In response to concerns raised regarding the use of beds at Ty Pili Pala 
and the disparity of the length of bed stays at Llandovery and Amman 
Valley, the Committee was advised that the community hospitals received 
patients that required a longer term of stay as they would usually require 
packages of care. It was noted that significant work was being undertaken 
on how to better utilise these beds.  

• In response to concern raised regarding work on the strategic integration 
between Health and Social Care, the Committee was advised due to 
significant financial pressures, changes at Chief Executive level and 
reorganisation within Health Board progress had been delayed but it was 
stated that the Health Board was still committed to ways of integrated 
working. 

• In answer to a query regarding funding and the employment of staff on 
temporary contracts, the Committee was advised that staff were permanent 
employees. It was stated that some of the funding was short term and a 
cause for concern. There would be no additional funding to grow the team 
further.  

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

7. PREVENTION STRATEGY FOR CARMARTHENSHIRE 
 
Officers and Committee Members advised that they needed to leave the meeting 



 
 

due to prior commitments.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be deferred to the next scheduled 
meeting on the 21st March 2024 .  
 

8. COMMUNITY SUPPORT AND SHORT BREAKS FOR DISABLED CHILDREN 
 
Officers and Committee Members advised that they needed to leave the meeting 
due to prior commitments.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be deferred to the next scheduled 
meeting on the 21st March 2024 .  
 

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny reports.   
  

•         10 Year Social Services Strategy 
•         Children’s Services Budget Group Report 

  
The Committee re-iterated their concern regarding the non-submission of the 
Children’s Services Budget Group Report but noted that some information had 
been provided through the Budget Consultation process. 
  
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted. 
 

10. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee advised that if possible, they would like to consider the Regional 
Safeguarding Annual Report at the next meeting.   
  
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on the 21st March 2024 be noted. 
 

11. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  
ON THE 18TH DECEMBER, 2023 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 18th December, 2023 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 


